model to the following input factors: 1) the alternative education variable, 2) the labor import effect variable,

3) the student employment variables, 4) the discount rate, and 5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (10%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario where students would have

to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the publicly-funded colleges in the state. Given the difficulty in

accurately specifying the alternative education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social

investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption are calculated

around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model brackets the base case

assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then

repeated introducing one change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of

10% in the alternative education assumption (from 10% to 11%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of

return from 6.2% to 6.1%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 10% to 9%) in the assumption increases the rate

of return from 6.2% to 6.3%.

The economic value of the Florida College System   83

Table A2.1 Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

% variation in
assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education
variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value
(millions) $3,411 $3,264 $3,175 $3,116 $3,057 $2,969 $2,822

Rate of return 6.7% 6.4% 6.3% 6.2% 6.1% 6.0% 5.8%

Benefit-cost ratio 2.56 2.49 2.45 2.43 2.40 2.36 2.29

Social perspective

Net present value
(millions) $77,619 $75,420 $74,100 $73,220 $72,341 $71,021 $68,822

Benefit-cost ratio 14.03 13.67 13.44 13.30 13.15 12.93 12.56

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that Florida College System investment analysis

results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to relatively large variations in the

alternative education variable. As indicated, results are still above threshold levels (a net present value greater

than zero and a benefit-cost ratio greater than 1.0), even when the alternative education assumption is

increased by as much as 50% (from 10% to 15%). The conclusion is that although the assumption is difficult to

specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for the taxpayer and social perspectives is not very

[…]

been satisfied without the presence of the Florida College System. In other words, businesses that hired the

colleges students could have substituted some of these workers with equally-qualified people from outside

the state had there been no students from the colleges to hire. Therefore, we attribute only the remaining

50% of the initial labor income generated by increased alumni productivity to the colleges.

Table A1.2 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the labor import effect variable. As explained

earlier, the assumption increases and decreases relative to the base case of 50% by the increments indicated

in the table. Alumni productivity impacts attributable to the Florida College System, for example, range from

a high of $76.5 billion at a -50% variation to a low of $25.5 billion at a +50% variation from the base case

assumption. This means that if the labor import effect variable increases, the impact that we claim as

attributable to alumni decreases. Even under the most conservative assumptions, the alumni impact on the

Florida economy still remains sizable.

The economic value of the Florida College System   84

Table A1.2: Sensitivity analysis of labor import effect variable

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10%
Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect variable 25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $76,456 $63,713 $56,068 $50,971 $45,874 $38,228 $25,485

Student employment variables

Student employment variables are difficult to estimate because many students do not report their

employment status or because colleges generally do not collect this kind of information. Employment variables

include the following: 1) the percentage of students who are employed while attending the colleges and 2) the

percentage of earnings that working students receive relative to the earnings they would have received had

they not chosen to attend the colleges. Both employment variables affect the investment analysis results from

the student perspective.

[…]

In this study, we assume a 4.9% discount rate for students and a 0.7% discount rate for taxpayers and society.45

Similar to the sensitivity analysis of the alternative education variable, we vary the base case discount rates

for students, taxpayers, and society on either side by increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and

then reducing it by 10%, 25%, and 50%.

As demonstrated in Table A1.4, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding decrease in the

expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.9% to

7.3%) reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from 6.3 to 4.2. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for

45 These values are based on the three-year average of the baseline forecasts for the 10-year Treasury rate published by the Congressional Budget

Office and the real Treasury interest rates reported by the Office of Management and Budget for 30-year investments. See the Congressional Budget

Office “Table 5. Federal Student Loan Programs: Projected Interest Rates: CBO’s May 2023 Baseline” and the Office of Management and Budget

“Discount Rates for Cost-Effectiveness, Lease Purchase, and Related Analyses.”

Table A1.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.4% 3.7% 4.4% 4.9% 5.4% 6.1% 7.3%

Net present value
(millions)

$20,880 $15,844 $13,497 $12,153 $10,959 $9,406 $7,331

Benefit-cost ratio 10.1 7.9 6.9 6.3 5.8 5.1 4.2

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(millions)

$3,524 $3,315 $3,195 $3,116 $3,040 $2,927 $2,748

Benefit-cost ratio 2.61 2.52 2.46 2.43 2.39 2.34 2.26

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(millions)

$79,340 $76,202 $74,395 $73,220 $72,069 $70,385 $67,689

Benefit-cost ratio 14.3 13.8 13.5 13.3 13.1 12.8 12.4

The economic value of the Florida College System   87

students by 50% (from 4.9% to 2.4%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 6.3 to 10.1. The sensitivity analysis

results for taxpayers and society show the same inverse relationship between the discount rate and benefits.

Retained student variable

The retained student variable only affects the student spending impact calculation in  Table 3.5. For this

analysis, we assume a retained student variable of 10%, which means that 10% of the colleges' students who

originated from Florida would have left the state for other opportunities, whether that be education or